

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 4086/2006

Research Foundation for Science,
Technology & Ecology ...Appellant
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that for non-completion of service of alternative arrangement on respondent No. 2, the appeal above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 11.08.2015, 28.10.2015 and lastly listed on 15.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Mr. Abhay Kumar, Ld. counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.2. He seeks and is given two week's time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit. List the matter again on 01.03.2016."

It is further submitted that despite the aforesaid order, Mr. Abhay Kumar, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved envelope has been received back so far.

Service of Notice of Alternative Arrangement on respondent No. 2 is still not complete.

It is lastly submitted that there are 3 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 so far though served with notice. Respondent No. 2 was represented by Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate before he has been designated as Senior Advocate.

The appeal above mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 29th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv. Ch. No.

Ms. B. K. Prasad, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1